

**COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF LOUISIANA**

DOCKET NO. 2021-CA-0703

**JAMES J. DONELON, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE FOR THE
STATE OF LOUISIANA, IN HIS CAPACITY AS REHABILITATOR OF
LOUISIANA HEALTH COOPERATIVE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

VERSUS

**GROUP RESOURCES INCORPORATED, MILLIMAN, INC.,
BUCK GLOBAL, LLC, AND IRONSHORE SPECIALTY COMPANY,
Defendants**

**MILLIMAN, INC.
Defendant-Appellant.**

CIVIL PROCEEDING

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MILLIMAN, INC.**

**On Appeal from the 19th Judicial District Court, Parish of East Baton Rouge,
State of Louisiana, Its Docket No. 651,069, Section 22, Division F
Honorable Timothy E. Kelley, Presiding**

Respectfully submitted,

PHELPS DUNBAR LLP

HARRY ROSENBERG (Bar # 11465)
Canal Place | 365 Canal Street, Suite 2000
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130-6534
Telephone: 504-566-1311
Facsimile: 504-568-9130
Email: rosenbeh@phelps.com

H. ALSTON JOHNSON (Bar # 7293)
400 Convention Street, Suite 1100
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Telephone: 225-346-0285
Telecopier: 225-381-9197
Email: johnsona@phelps.com

DENTONS US LLP

REID L. ASHINOFF (*pro hac vice*)

JUSTIN N. KATTAN (*pro hac vice*)

JUSTINE N. MARGOLIS (*pro hac vice*)

CATHARINE LUO (*pro hac vice*)

1221 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10020

Telephone: (212) 768-6700

Facsimile: (212) 768-6800

E-mail: reid.ashinoff@dentons.com

justin.kattan@dentons.com

justine.margolis@dentons.com

catharine.luo@dentons.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Milliman,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. LA. R.S. § 22:2043.1 DOES NOT ALLOW THE LDI TO WITHHOLD DOCUMENTS RESPONSIVE TO MILLIMAN’S SUBPOENA | 2 |
| II. NEITHER LA. R.S. § 22:1983(J) NOR § 22:2045 SHIELDS THE LDI FROM DISCOVERY | 4 |
| III. THE DE NOVO STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLIES HERE, ALTHOUGH THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IS ALSO AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION | 5 |
| CONCLUSION | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Colonial BancGroup, Inc. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2015) | 2 |
| <i>F.D.I.C. v. Berling</i> , No. 14-CV-00137, 2015 WL 3777408 (D. Colo. June 16, 2015) | 2 |
| <i>F.D.I.C. v. Clementz</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00737, 2014 WL 4384064 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 4, 2014) | 2 |
| <i>F.D.I.C. v. Dosland</i> , No. C13-4046, 2014 WL 1347118 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 4, 2014) | 2 |
| <i>Francois v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 812 So. 2d 804 (La. App. 4 Cir., 3/6/02) | 6 |
| <i>La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Miss., Inc.</i> , No. 96-31131, 129 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 1997) (unpublished)..... | 5 |
| <i>Nelson v. Carroll Cuisine Concepts, LLC</i> , 2018-1079 (La. App. 1 Cir. 11/09/18), 2018 WL 5881710 (unpublished) | 5 |
| <i>Shaw Grp. Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-257, 2014 WL 1891543 (M.D. La. May 12, 2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Suprun v. Louisiana Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4190661 (La. App. 1 Cir., 2008) (unpublished)..... | 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|------|
| Louisiana Code of Civil Procedure Article 1422 | 6 |
| Louisiana Revised Statutes | |
| § 22:256 | 4 |
| § 22:1983 | 1, 4 |
| § 22:2043.1 | 1, 2 |
| § 22:2045 | 1, 5 |
